501932575 05/24/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF CONCILIO NETWORKS OY	06/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERMEC IP CORP.
Street Address:	6001 36th AVENUE WEST
City:	EVERETT
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12737593

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (425)348-2608 Phone: 425-265-2330

Email: paul.maltseff@intermec.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Paul A. Maltseff
Address Line 1: 6001 36th Avenue West
Address Line 4: Everett, WASHINGTON 98203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	211803US01
NAME OF SUBMITTED.	Paul A Maltroff

Total Attachments: 8

source=Signed Agreement, 6-1-2011#page1.tif source=Signed Agreement, 6-1-2011#page2.tif source=Signed Agreement, 6-1-2011#page3.tif source=Signed Agreement, 6-1-2011#page4.tif source=Signed Agreement, 6-1-2011#page5.tif source=Signed Agreement, 6-1-2011#page6.tif source=Signed Agreement, 6-1-2011#page7.tif source=Signed Agreement, 6-1-2011#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 028264 FRAME: 0113 \$40,00 1273759

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

English to the received at the second contracts.

This assignment of patent applications ("Agreement") dated as of April _____, 2011 (the "Effective Date") by and between:

- 1. Bankruptcy Estate of Concilio Networks Oy, a bankruptcy estate legally created solely to liquidate the assets of the Company after which the bankruptcy estate shall dissolve, having its registered office at c/o Asianajotoimisto Krogerus Oy, Unioninkatu 22, 00130 Helsinki (the "Assignor"); and
- Intermec IP Corp., a Delaware corporation having its registered office at 6001 36 Avenue West, Everett, WA 98203, USA (the "Assignee")

The Assignor and the Assignee being hereinafter individually or jointly also referred to as the "Party" or the "Parties", as the context may require.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns certain patent applications listed in Schedule 1 and Schedule 2;

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to purchase from the Assignor, and the Assignor desires to sell and assign to the Assignee such patent applications on the term and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the sufficiency and receipt of which the Parties hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENTS

(a) In exchange for the consideration described in Section 3 below, the Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, conveys and assigns to the Assignee:

- All of its right, title and interest in the patent applications listed in Schedule 1 ("Pending Patent Applications") together with all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests in respect of them; and
- ii. All of its right, title and interest in the patent application listed in Schedule 2 ("Abandoned Patent Application") together with all Assignor's rights and interests in respect of them.
- (b) The assignments effected by this Section 1 shall include, without limitation, the assignment and transfer of:
 - i) all patents that may be granted pursuant to any Pending Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Application ("Future Patents"), as well as all patents that may derive priority from or have equivalent claims to or be based upon Future Patents in any country of the world; and
 - ii) all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of Future Patents, including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date of this Agreement.

2. ASSIGNOR'S OBLIGATIONS

- (a) the Assignor agrees with the Assignee to execute at the expense of the Assignee any and all documents as the Assignee may reasonably require:
 - to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights in the Pending Patent Applications,
 Abandoned Patent Application and Future Patents; and
 - ii. to uphold the Assignee's rights in the Pending Patent Applications, Abandoned Patent Application and Future Patents.
- (b) The Assignor also agrees to provide on commercially reasonable terms at the expense of Assignee such further assistance as Assignee may reasonably require to secure the vesting and to

uphold the rights described in paragraph 2(a), such further assistance to be the subject to one or more separate agreements between the Parties.

3. PAYMENT AND TRANSFER OF THE RIGHTS; COSTS

- (a) In exchange for the consideration described in Section 1 and Section 2, the Assignee shall pay a one time fee of fifty thousand United States dollars (50.000 USD) to the Assignor immediately after this Agreement is fully executed as described in Section 3(e). Such amount payable is exclusive of any value added tax (VAT), sales tax and any other applicable taxes or duties pertaining to this transaction, all of which are the sole responsibility of the Assignor.
- (b) If the Petition for Revival of an International Application for Patent Designating the U.S. Abandoned Unintentionally under 37 CFR 1.137(b) filed with USPTO dated January 18, 2011, to revive the Abandoned Patent Application is granted and said Application is revived, the Assignee shall pay a second one time fee of fifty thousand United States dollars (50.000 USD) as described in Section 3(e). Such amount payable is exclusive of any value added tax (VAT), sales tax and any other applicable taxes or duties pertaining to this transaction, all of which are the sole responsibility of the Assignor.
- (c) Upon the receipt of above identified fee stated in Section 3(a), the Assignor shall as soon as practicable, but not later than fifteen (15) business days thereafter, to deliver to the Assignee the following:
 - i. All fully executed patent applications transfer documents in a form suitable for filing with the relevant government authorities in each jurisdiction where Pending Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Application have been filed, as the case may be, in each case to record the change of ownership of the Pending Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Application from the Assignor to the Assignee.
 - ii. All release documents in a form reasonably satisfactory to the Assignee to evidence and effect as of or prior to the Effective Date the release of any and all encumbrances with respect to Pending Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Application.

iii. All prosecution files related to Pending Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Application.

(d) All costs for delivery and for producing relevant and necessary documents shall be paid for by

the Assignce. These costs are in addition to the fees stated in Section 3(a) and Section 3(b).

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Pending Patent Applications and

Abandoned Patent Application and other rights granted in Section 1 and Section 2 shall transfer

from the Assignor to the Assignee as of the Effective Date immediately upon Assignee's pay-

ment of the fee described in Section 3(a).

(f) In order to facilitate quick and accurate payment to all parties, GTT Group will act as a clea-

ringhouse for funds transferred from the purchaser to the seller. GTT Group will verify funds

from Assignee and then transfer the funds to Assignor within five business days of receipt. Pay-

ment will be made to

GTT GROUP Account

Beneficiary: Global Technology Transfer Group, Inc.

Bank Name: Bank of the West

Bank Address: 401 SW 5th Avenue, Portland 97204

Swift Code: BWSTUS66

ABA ROUTING/TRANSIT #: 121100782

Beneficiary Account #: 024581934

4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

(a) The Assignor hereby represents and warrants that to the best of its knowledge and to the

extent Assignor is aware:

immediately prior to the assignments provided for in Section 1 above, Assignor was

the sole owner of all right, title and interest in the Pending Patent Applications and

Abandoned Patent Application free and clear of licenses, liens or any other encum-

brances;

i. the Pending Patent Applications and Abandoned Patent Application are still subsist-

ing;

4

PATENT REEL: 028264 FRAME: 0117 ii. Assignor has not been and is not currently a party to any agreement or understanding, whether written or oral, which would in any manner be inconsistent with the assign-

ments or rights provided for or the representations and warranties made in this

Agreement; and

iii. subsequent to this Agreement it shall not enter into any agreement or understanding,

oral or written, nor engage in any activity, which would in any manner be inconsistent

with the provisions of or the representations and warranties made in this Agreement.

The Assignor does not warrant or guarantee that the respective technology claimed in Patent

Applications and Abandoned Patent Application does not infringe any valid and subsisting

patent or other rights not held by the Assignor.

5. MISCELLANEOUS

Limitation of Liability

NEITHER PARTY WILL BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SUSTAINED BY THE OTHER, INCLUDING THOSE

DAMAGES ARISING FROM OR MEASURED BY LOST REVENUES OR PROFITS UN-

DER ITS CONTRACTS WITH THIRD PARTIES EVEN IF SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN

ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES OR FOR ANY CLAIM

AGAINST CUSTOMER BY ANY OTHER PARTY.

INDIVIDUAL DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES OF EITHER PARTY WILL NOT BE

HELD PERSONALLY LIABLE BEYOND THE EXTENT ALLOWED UNDER WASH-

INGTON LAW.

Entire Agreement

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties in respect of the Pending Pa-

tents and Patent Applications and supersedes any prior written or oral agreement between them

relating to them and the Parties confirm that they have not entered into this Agreement on the

basis of any representations that are not expressly incorporated in it.

5

PATENT REEL: 028264 FRAME: 0118 Severability

In the event that any one or more of the provisions or parts of a provision contained in this

Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect in

any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision

or part of a provision of this Agreement or any other jurisdiction, but this Agreement shall be

reformed and construed in any such jurisdiction as is such invalid or illegal or unenforceable pro-

vision or part of a provision had never been contained herein and such provision or part shall be

reformed so that it would be valid, legal and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted in

such jurisdiction.

Amendment and Waiver

This Agreement may only be amended or modified in writing signed by the Party against which

enforcement of such amendment or modification is sought. Any term or condition of this

Agreement may be waived at any time by the Party or Parties entitled to the benefit thereof, but

only by a written noticed signed by the Party or Parties waiving such term or condition.

Governing Law

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the laws of the State

of Washington and Parties accept the jurisdiction of a Snohomish County of the State of Wash-

ington, excluding conflict of laws interpretations. The United Nations Convention on Contracts

for the International Sale of Goods shall not apply.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Agreement in two (2) identical counterparts, one (1) for each Party.

Bankruptcy Estate of Concilio

Networks Oy

Name: Mikko Tiilikka

Title: Bankruptcy Estate Administrator

Date:20.5.2011

Intermec IP Corp.

Robert I. Driessnach Name: Robert I. Driessnack

Title: President

Date: June 1, 2011

Schedule 1

Country	Appl. No.	Inventors	Title
EPO	07700290.5	Markku Rautiola et al	CONVER'I' IP TELEPHONY NETWORK INTO A MOBILE CORE NETWORK
USA	12/161,288	Markku Rautiola et al	CONVERT IP TELEPHONY NETWORK INTO A MOBILE CORE NETWORK
EPO	07700291.3	Markku Rautiola et al	USE OF A WIRELESS CIRCUIT-SWITCHED CONNECTIONS FOR TRANSFERRING IN- FORMATION REQUIRING REAL-TIME OPERATION OF PACKET-SWITCHED MULTIMEDIA SERVICES
USA	12/161,253	Markku Rautiola et al	USE OF A WIRELESS CIRCUIT-SWITCHED CONNECTIONS FOR TRANSFERRING IN- FORMATION REQUIRING REAL-TIME OPERATION OF PACKET-SWITCHED MULTIMEDIA SERVICES

Schedule 2

Country	Appl. No.	Inventors	Title
EPO	07700292.1	Markku Rautiola et al	CONNECTING A CIRCUIT-SWITCHED WIRELESS ACCESS NETWORK TO AN IP MULTIMEDIA SUBSYSTEM
USA	12/161,296	Markku Rautiola et al	CONNECTING A CIRCUIT-SWITCHED WIRELESS ACCESS NETWORK TO AN IP MULTIMEDIA SUBSYSTEM